

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: FEBRUARY 23, 1999

February 10, 1999

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: ROY WILSON YARD - GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Members of the Board:

On April 14, 1998, your Board approved an amendment to the subject contract with Terratech, Inc., that provided the funding to investigate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination from two underground fuel tank leaks at the Department of Public Works' Roy Wilson Yard. The investigation is proceeding according to schedule; however, extensive negotiations were required this year with the Braycovich property where one of the monitoring wells is located.

The unanticipated expenditures have depleted the funds for the final phase of this contract, which is to formulate and submit the Corrective Action Plan to the State Regional Water Quality Control Board. We are now writing to request approval to amend the related Independent Contractor Agreement by increasing the contract amount by \$2,100 in order to complete this phase of the remediation project. Sufficient funds are available within the Department of Public Works' Roads and Yards Internal Service Funds to cover the cost of this contract.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve the attached amendment to the agreement from Terratech, Inc., in the amount of \$2,100.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amendment to the agreement.

Yours truly

JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works

RCB:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works

Terratech, Inc.

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract number 6 132 1, dated August 6, 1996, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and TERRATECH, INC., in order to continue investigation of petroleum hydrocarbon degradation and preparation of a corrective action plan at Roy Wilson Yard. Therefore the existing contract is amended to add the following:

Increase the amount of payment by \$2,100 thereby making the total payment \$33,700.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

CONTRACTOR:		
TERRATECH, INC.,		
BY: Mary Bannester		
ADDRESS: 12 OWENS WAY MONTEREY, CA 93940		

TELEPHONE: <u>3 12-3 7/6</u>

Approved as to form:

Chief Assistant County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION: / County Administrative Office

Auditor-Controller County Counsel Contractor

RCB:mg

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

го:	Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller		FROM: PU	BLIC WORKS	(Signature)	7-11-99	ept.)	
The	e Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.							
	Said agreement is between the COULT TERRATECH, INC. and 12 OWENS WAY, MONTE					(Age		
2.	The agreement will provide CONTI	NUED INVESTIGA	ATION OF	PETROLETJM	HYDROCARBON	DEGRADATION	1	
AND PREPARATION OF A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN AT ROY WILSON YARD, FOR SUBMITTAL								
TO THE STATE REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD.								
3.	The agreement is needed AS THE EXPERTISE OF THE CONSULTANT IS NECESSARY FOR PROJECT COMPLETION							
5.	Period of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30. 1999 INCREASE Anticipated XVst is \$ 2,100 (Fixed amount; Monthly rote; Not to exceed							
0.	6. Remarks:-ORIGINAL CONTRACT \$31,600; AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT \$33,700;7% OVERHEAD = \$2,359; AMENDED TOTAL AMOUNT \$36,059							
7.	Appropriations are budgeted in6		00136			,	t)	
Ap	propriations () - available and	ve been encumbered.		CO 8132 EY A. KNUTSON. Romald	Date Auditor - Controll		eputy.	
Pre D.	oposal reviewed and approved. It is r IRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	to ex		on behalf of the D		OF PUBLIC WO	ORKS	
Re	emarks:	(Analyst)	Вү -	Date Cot	RL	Date 2 -/Z-	90	
Αç	greement approved as to form. Date							
R	CB:mg							
Di	stribution: Bd. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Green • Co. Admin. Officer • Conory Auditor-Controller • Pink Originoting Dept. • Goldenrod *To Orig. Dept. if rejected	State of California County of Santa Cruz J State of California, do said Board of Supervis In the minutes of said	ex-office hereby certify the sors as recommen	at the foregoing requ	uest for approval of a dministrative Office	the County of Santa Cr greement was approved r by an order duly ente nty Administrative Offi ———————————————————————————————————	by red icer	

ADM - 29 (6195)